expenditure was funded by internally generated funds and borrowings.

86

Capital expenditure for the fiscal year ending 28 February 2019 is expected to be approximately
¥102.7 billion which has been and/or will be used primarily for the acquisition of land and buildings, and
renovation of Nihombashi Takashimaya Shopping Center. The Company intends to fund its capital expenditure
for the fiscal year ending 28 February 2019 from internal funds generated from its business operations and from
borrowings. Capital expenditure for the fiscal year ending 28 February 2019 may differ significantly from the
above estimate because of timing differences or other factors.

The Group is not in a position to estimate capital expenditure levels for periods after 28 February 2019.

87

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table shows the consolidated capitalisation and indebtedness of the Company as of 31 August
2018, which has been extracted without material adjustment from the Company’s unaudited quarterly
consolidated financial statements as of the same date, and as adjusted to give effect to the issue of the Bonds:

As of 31 August
Actual As adjusted

(Millions of yen)
Short-term debt
Short-term bank loans ..... ¥ 5,800 ¥ 5,800
Current portion of long-term debt ..... 49,542 49,542

Total short-term debt ..... 55,342 55,342

Long-term debt
Long-term debt ..... 118,861 118,861
The Bonds now being issued ..... — 60,000

Total long-term debt ..... 118,861 178,861

Net assets
Shareholders’ equity
Common stock

Authorised: 600,000,000 Shares(5)

Issued: 355,518,963 Shares(5) ..... 66,025 66,025
Capital surplus ..... 55,026 55,026
Retained earnings ..... 291,262 291,262
Less: Treasury stock, at cost (6,048,402 Shares) ..... (6,174) (6,174)

Total shareholders’ equity ..... 406,139 406,139

Accumulated other comprehensive income
Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities, net of taxes ..... 15,746 15,746
Deferred gains or losses on hedges ..... 1 1
Revaluation reserve for land ..... 7,146 7,146
Foreign currency translation adjustment ..... 8,296 8,296
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans ..... 3,457 3,457

Total accumulated other comprehensive income ..... 34,646 34,646

Non-controlling interests in consolidated subsidiaries ..... 13,177 13,177

Total net assets ..... 453,962 453,962

Total capitalisation and indebtedness(6) ..... ¥628,165 ¥688,165

Notes:
(1) The above table should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements of the Company contained herein.
(2) As of 31 August 2018, ¥0 of the Company’s consolidated short-term debt was secured and ¥0 of the Company’s consolidated short-term

debt was guaranteed.
(3) As of 31 August 2018, ¥0 of the Company’s consolidated long-term debt was secured and ¥0 of the Company’s consolidated long-term

debt was guaranteed.
(4) As of 31 August 2018, the Company had a total of ¥6,821 million of contingent liabilities in respect of guarantees for loans from

financial institutions of Keppel Land Watco II Co., Ltd. and Keppel Land Watco III Co., Ltd. (of which ¥708 million had the benefit of a